Regional supply curves for broad geographical regions in Canada (British Columbia, the Prairie
provinces, Ontario-Quebec, and the Maritime provinces) for coal substitution scenarios 1–4 are shown
in Figure 2. In all scenarios, the nationwide supply curves for offsetting coal and natural gas cross
each other, indicating a noticeable cost trade-off between the fuel sources (Figure 1). At lower supply
amounts, below the range of 10.2–11.7 Mt CO2e·year-1 in the scenarios with ecological and technical
constraints, the substitution of natural gas by forest residues is a more cost-effective strategy than the
substitution of coal. At higher GHG emission offset supply levels, coal substitution scenarios become
more financially attractive.

Table 2. Nationwide estimates of greenhouse gas (GHG) emission offsets at different offset price levels
by scenario *, using baseline parameter values and altered parameters for sensitivity analysis.

CO2e
price $

t−1 CO2e

GHG Emission Offsets, Mt CO2e·year−1

Ecological Constraints Scenarios Ecological and Technical Constraints Scenarios

Baseline Fossil Fuel
Price

Biomass
Moisture
Content

Biomass
Extraction

Costs
Baseline Fossil Fuel

Price

Biomass
Moisture
Content

Biomass
Extraction

Costs

+35% −35% −35% +35% −35% +35% −35% −35% +35% −35%

Substitution of Coal by Residue Biomass

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

20 1.3 6.3 - 6.3 - 13.8 1.1 5.3 - 5.3 - 11.7
30 13.8 19.7 8.5 19.7 1.3 25.0 11.7 16.8 7.2 16.8 1.1 21.5
40 25.4 27.7 21.5 27.9 14.5 30.2 21.8 23.9 18.5 24.1 12.4 26.0
50 30.2 31.3 28.5 31.3 25.4 32.2 26.0 27.0 24.6 27.0 21.8 27.8

No cap 35.2 30.3

Scenario 3 Scenario 4

20 1.5 6.8 - 6.8 - 15.2 1.2 5.8 - 5.8 - 12.9
30 15.2 21.9 9.2 21.9 1.5 28.0 12.9 18.7 7.8 18.7 1.2 24.0
40 28.4 31.1 24.1 31.5 16.0 34.1 24.4 26.8 20.6 27.0 13.6 29.3
50 34.1 35.5 32.1 35.5 28.4 36.8 29.3 30.5 27.6 30.5 24.4 31.6

No cap 42.8 36.7

Substitution of Natural Gas by Residue Biomass

Scenario 5 Scenario 6

20 10.4 15.1 3.6 15.3 2.8 15.4 8.9 13.0 3.0 13.2 2.3 13.3
30 15.6 17.5 11.6 17.6 10.8 17.7 13.5 15.1 9.9 15.2 9.3 15.3
40 17.7 18.5 15.9 18.6 15.6 18.6 15.3 16.0 13.7 16.0 13.5 16.1
50 18.6 19.2 17.8 19.2 17.7 19.2 16.1 16.5 15.4 16.6 15.3 16.6

No cap 20.1 17.3

Scenario 7 Scenario 8

20 11.6 16.9 3.9 17.1 3.0 17.3 9.8 14.5 3.3 14.7 2.5 14.9
30 17.6 19.9 12.9 20.0 12.0 20.1 15.1 17.1 11.0 17.2 10.2 17.2
40 20.1 21.2 17.9 21.3 17.6 21.3 17.2 18.2 15.4 18.2 15.1 18.3
50 21.3 22.1 20.2 22.2 20.1 22.2 18.3 19.0 17.4 19.0 17.2 19.1

No cap 24.4 20.9

* See Table 1 for scenario descriptions.

Forests 2018, 9, 79 7 of 15
Forests 2018, 9, x FOR PEER REVIEW  7 of 16

Figure 1. Nationwide greenhouse gas (GHG) emission offset supply curves for the baseline scenarios.
Solid lines delineate the natural gas substitution scenarios and dashed lines show the coal substitution
scenarios. See Table 1 for scenario descriptions.

Figure 2. Regional greenhouse gas (GHG) emission offset supply curves. Coal substitution scenarios
1–4 are shown only. Prairies: Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba, Maritimes: New Brunswick, Nova
Scotia, Newfoundland.

Total GHG emission offset supply, Mt CO2e year-1

G
HG

 e
m

is
si

on
 o

ffs
et

 p
ric

e
$

t-1
C

O
2e

[…]

parameters are several times larger than the elasticity values for other parameters (a 35% decrease

Forests 2018, 9, 79 10 of 15

in coal price, and a 35% increase in extraction costs) and approach a range of 10.4–10.5. Changes in
extraction costs have the most influence on the model outcome, especially at higher GHG offset prices
(Table 3). However, absolute elasticity values decrease drastically when carbon offset prices exceeded
$40 t−1 CO2e. For example, at the offset price $50 t−1 CO2e the elasticity values for all model parameters
stay within a 0.1–0.48 range.

Table 3. Elasticity of emissions offsets (percent change in offsets due to a change in fossil fuel price,
moisture content, or residue extraction costs) by scenario * and offset price level.

Scenario
Parameter

Change

Model Parameters

GHG Emission Offset
Price $20t−1 CO2e

GHG Emission Offset
Price $30t−1 CO2e

GHG Emission Offset
Price $40t−1 CO2e

GHG Emission Offset
Price $50t−1 CO2e

Fossil
Fuel
Price

Moist.
Content

Extr.
Costs

Fossil
Fuel
Price

Moist.
Content

Extr.
Costs

Fossil
Fuel
Price

Moist.
Content

Extr.
Costs

Fossil
Fuel
Price

Moist.
Content

Extr.
Costs

Substitution of Coal by Residue Biomass

Scenario 1
+35% 10.50 2.86 1.22 2.58 0.26 1.22 0.10 0.46
−35% 2.86 10.50 26.55 1.10 1.22 2.32 0.43 0.29 0.55 0.16 0.10 0.19

Scenario 2
+35% 10.44 2.86 1.24 2.58 0.26 1.24 0.10 0.46
−35% 2.86 10.44 26.54 1.11 1.24 2.37 0.44 0.30 0.55 0.16 0.10 0.19

Scenario 3
+35% 10.41 2.86 1.27 2.58 0.27 1.25 0.11 0.48
−35% 2.86 10.41 26.74 1.12 1.27 2.41 0.44 0.30 0.57 0.17 0.11 0.22

Scenario 4
+35% 10.42 2.86 1.28 2.58 0.28 1.26 0.11 0.48
−35% 2.86 10.42 26.86 1.13 1.28 2.47 0.45 0.31 0.58 0.17 0.11 0.22

Substitution of Natural Gas by Residue Biomass

Scenario 5
+35% 1.28 2.10 0.36 0.88 0.14 0.34 0.09 0.14
−35% 1.88 1.33 1.38 0.74 0.37 0.38 0.28 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.10

Scenario 6
+35% 1.31 2.11 0.36 0.89 0.14 0.34 0.08 0.14
−35% 1.89 1.37 1.42 0.75 0.37 0.38 0.29 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.09

Scenario 7
+35% 1.33 2.12 0.38 0.90 0.16 0.36 0.11 0.17
−35% 1.90 1.38 1.43 0.75 0.39 0.41 0.30 0.17 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.12

Scenario 8
+35% 1.37 2.12 0.38 0.92 0.16 0.36 0.10 0.17
−35% 1.90 1.42 1.47 0.77 0.40 0.41 0.30 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.11

* See Table 1 for scenario descriptions and Section 2.1 for basic cost assumptions. Baseline parameter values:
Delivered fossil fuel price—$1.97 GJ−1 for coal and 4.42 GJ−1 for natural gas; biomass moisture content—50%;
biomass extraction cost—$52 ODT−1.

Elasticity values in the natural gas substitution scenarios were substantially lower. At a price point
of $20 t−1 CO2e, the extraction cost parameter was again the most influential, with elasticity values
between 1.38 and 2.12. The elasticities for other parameters varied between 1.28 and 1.9. Notably,
natural gas substitution scenarios display no extreme elasticity values above 3.0 at any offset price point.